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OUTCOME 0: Whole of Portfolio

Topic: GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS OF ACCOUNTS

Written Question on Notice

Senator McKenzie asked:

a) For the year 2010-11, did the Department/Agency paid its accounts to contractors/consultants etc in accordance with Government policy in terms of time for payment (i.e. within 30 days)?
If not, why not, and what has been the timeframe for payment of accounts? Please provide a breakdown, average statistics etc as appropriate to give insight into how this issue is being approached.


b) For accounts not paid within 30 days, was interest being paid on overdue amounts and if so how much has been paid by the Portfolio/Department agency for the current financial year and the previous financial year?


c) Where interest is being paid, what rate of interest is being paid and how is this rate determined?


Answer:

a) 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2011: Timeliness of Payments


Department/
Portfolio Agency

  Paid within
30 days

Paid within Paid within Paid within Paid within Paid Total
31 – 44 days 45 - 60 days 61 – 74 days 75 – 90 days > 90 days

  Paid on
Time

Up to 14
days late

Up to 30
days late

Up to 44
days late

Up to 60
days late

> 60 days
late


Department of
Health and
Ageing*

Number of
Invoices

          35,053   2,374 726 387 235   603  39,378

% of total 89.0% 6.0% 1.8% 1.0% 0.6% 1.5% 100%

Office of the
Aged Care
Commissioner

Number of
Invoices

                  2            2

% of total 100%           100%

Private Health
Insurance
Administration
Council

Number of
Invoices

 1,534                  1,534

% of total 100%           100%

Private Health
Insurance
Ombudsman

Number of
Invoices

444           444

% of total 100.0%           100%

Australian
Radiation
Protection and
Nuclear Safety
Agency

Number of
Invoices

1,547 243 22       1,812

% of total 85.4% 13.4% 1.2%       100%

*Includes Australian National Preventive Health Agency, Office of the Gene Technology Regulator and National Industrial
Chemicals Notification and Assessment


Department/
Portfolio Agency

  Paid within
30 days

Paid within Paid within Paid within Paid within Paid Total
31 – 44 days 45 - 60 days 61 – 74 days 75 – 90 days > 90 days

  Paid on
Time

Up to 14
days late

Up to 30
days late

Up to 44
days late

Up to 60
days late

> 60 days
late


Food Standards
Australia New
Zealand

Number of
Invoices

1,969 137 42 21 9 21 2,199

% of total 89.5% 6.2% 1.9% 1.0% 0.4% 1.0% 100%

National Blood
Authority1

Number of
Invoices

1,418 73 91 12 14 16 1,624

% of total 87.3% 4.5% 5.6% 0.7% 0.9% 1.0% 100%

General Practice
Education and
Training

Number of
Invoices

879           879

% of total 100.0%           100%

Organ Tissue
Authority

Number of
Invoices

58 1         59

% of total 98.3% 1.7%         100%

National Health
and Medical
Research Council2

Number of
Invoices

600 25 7 2  2 636

% of total 94.3% 3.9% 1.1% 0.3%   0.3% 100%

Professional
Services Review

Number of
Invoices

359 1         360

% of total 99.7% 0.3%         100%

Cancer Australia3
Number of
Invoices

659 87 30 8 1 3 788

% of total 83.6% 11.0% 3.8% 1.0% 0.1% 0.4% 100%

Health Workforce
Australia4

Number of
Invoices

205 22         227

% of total 97.5% 2.5%         100%

Therapeutic Goods
Administration

Number of
Invoices

188 25 5 2 2 1 223

% of total 84.3% 11.2% 2.2% 0.9% 0.9% 0.4% 100%

Australian
Institute of Health
and Welfare5

Number of
Invoices

404 30 20 10 6 7 477

% of total 84.7% 6.3% 4.2% 2.1% 1.3% 1.5% 100%


1 Invoices in dispute were not paid until National Blood Authority was satisfied the invoice was correct.
2 Awaiting payment details from supplier and invoices were not sent directly to Finance area by supplier.
3 Small agency with few processing staff and change over of staff during the financial year.
4 Invoices are only paid later than 30 days if there is an issue with invoice.
5 Primarily invoices are only paid later than 30 days where the account is in dispute or there was a delay in receiving the invoice from the Supplier.


b) Yes. For the 2010-11 financial year interest has been paid by the department as a result of non compliance with the Payments To Small Business Within 30 Days policy. There were no payments made for interest on late payments to small businesses in the 2009-10 financial year.

1 July 2010 to 30 June 2011: Interest Paid


Department/ Portfolio Agency


Interest Paid Interest Rate

Food Standards Australia New Zealand $24.86 Cabcharge Account rate of 1.5%
Department of Health and Ageing $3,513.24 Rates of interest vary depending on contract terms and published rate of the ATO website

c) Interest is calculated on the basis of the General Interest Charge Rate as per Section 8AAD of the Taxation Administration Act 1953 and published on the Australian Taxation Office website.
The specific rate varies depending on the period in which the payment falls due.

